Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Brunel Corporation
Randall Long,	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  No. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 4 - 9 - 14	Street Address: 1304 Twin Oaks Street
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Wichita Falls
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 76302
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  8,162,246
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:   7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street  City: Birmingham  State: MI Zip: 48009  Phone Number: 248-644-1455	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street  City: Birmingham  State: MI Zip: 48009  Phone Number: 248-644-1455  Docket Number: LOG-113	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street  City: Birmingham  State: MI Zip: 48009	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street  City: Birmingham  State: MI Zip: 48009  Phone Number: 248-644-1455  Docket Number: LOG-113	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: John R. Benefiel  Internal Address:  Street Address: 525 Lewis Street  City: Birmingham  State: MI Zip: 48009  Phone Number: 248-644-1455  Docket Number: LOG-113  Email Address: jbenefiel@sbcglobal.net  9. Signature: Am Remarked	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

**PATENT REEL: 032795 FRAME: 0853**  1) Joseph C. Blum

Thomas F. Long, Jr.

Mark Wayne Rudolph

PATENT REEL: 032795 FRAME: 0854 Apr 17 14 09:55a

## ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Randall R. Long, residing at 2304 Fairington, Wichita Falls, TX; Joseph C. Blum, residing at 2246 Wentz Lane, Schwenksville, PA; Mark Wayne Rudolph, residing at 5141 Royalwood Drive, Wichita Falls, TX; and Thomas L. Long, residing at 2019 Andath, Wichita Falls TX, do hereby assign to Brunel Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Texas and having a place of business at 1304 Twin Oaks Street, Wichita Falls, TX, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to United States Letters Patent No. 3,162,246.

And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns, and other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date: 49/2014

Randall Long

Date: 4/9/26/4

Date: 4/14/14

Date: 4/9/14

Joseph C. Blum

Thomas F. Long, JA

Mark W. Rudolph

PATENT

REEL: 032795 FRAME: 0855